

Nos. 24-11076, 24-11300, 24-11366, 24-11367,
24-11428, 24-11444, 24-11445, and 24-12003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the Federal Railroad Administration

**PETITIONERS AMERICAN SHORT LINE AND REGIONAL
RAILROAD ASSOCIATION, NEBRASKA CENTRAL RAILROAD
COMPANY, AND TEXAS & NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
OPENING BRIEF**

SARAH YURASKO
American Short Line and Regional
Railroad Association
50 F Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 585-3448

DAVID RIFKIND
HARVEY REITER
Stinson LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 969-4218
BETSY SMITH
Stinson LLP
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone: (816) 691-3383

Nos. 24-11076, 24-11300, 24-11366, 24-11367,
24-11428, 24-11444, 24-11445, and 24-12003

Florida East Coast Railway LLC, et al v. Federal Railroad Administration, et al.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate Of Interested Persons And Corporate Disclosure Statement (CIP).....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Table Of Citations	iv
Statement Regarding Adoption.....	vii
Statement Of Subject-Matter And Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement Of The Issues	1
Introduction	3
Statement Of The Case	6
Statement Of The Facts.....	6
Standard Of Review	17
Summary Of The Argument	18
Argument.....	21
I. The Scope of FRA’s Legacy Exemption is Arbitrary.	21
A. The two-year limitation on legacy status is unexplained and hence arbitrary.	21
B. The self-executing exemption arbitrarily distinguishes between legacy short lines that were carrying hazmat two years before the rule’s issuance and those that are subsequently required to carry hazmat, extending to the former and denied to the latter.....	24
C. The undefined scope of the legacy provision renders it arbitrarily vague.....	27
II. The Pre-Approval Process for Regional and Short Line Railroad Operations Involving Carriage of Hazmat to Qualify for One-person Crews is Arbitrary.	28
III. FRA’s Requirement that Regional and Short Line Railroads with One-Person Crews Install and Operate Alerters is an Unexplained Reversal of Existing Policy Unsupported by Substantial Evidence.	31

IV. FRA Acknowledged There is No Safety Benefit for Class II and IIIs by its Creation of the Limited Exemptions, Yet FRA is Placing Significant Costs on the Railroads that do Not Automatically Qualify.....	34
Conclusion	35
Certificate Of Compliance	36
Certificate Of Service.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airmark Corp. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
* <i>Ass’n of Data Processing v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3, 17, 32
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 62 F.4th 905 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	31
<i>Carpenters and Millwrights v. Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd.</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>City of Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dep’t v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D. C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd.</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	17
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	25-26
* <i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	3, 31-32
<i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	18, 28
* <i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	2, 18, 21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	33

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....2, 18, 22, 28

Sec. Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp. (II),
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 23-24

Transp. Div. of Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, and Transp. Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin.,
 988 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2021)7

United States v. Schwarzbaum,
 24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022)23, 33

Universal Camera Corp. v. Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd.,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....17

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....24

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....6

28 U.S.C. § 2342(7)1

28 U.S.C. § 23441

49 U.S.C. § 3511

49 U.S.C. § 11101(a)16, 26

49 U.S.C. § 201031, 6

Regulations

13 C.F.R. § 121.2013

49 C.F.R. Parts 171-180.....26, 30

49 C.F.R. Part 209, Appendix C3

49 C.F.R. Part 229.....	15
*49 C.F.R. § 218.129	4, 13-14, 21
*49 C.F.R. § 218.131	14, 25, 29
*49 C.F.R. § 218.133	15
49 C.F.R. § 225.11	25
49 C.F.R. § 229.140	11
49 C.F.R. § 234.403	25
76 Fed. Reg. 2200 (proposed Jan. 12, 2011)	16, 33
77 Fed. Reg. 21312 (Apr. 9, 2012)	15, 32
81 Fed. Reg. 13918 (proposed Mar. 15, 2016)	6, 7
87 Fed. Reg. 45564 (proposed July 28, 2022)	6-11, 27, 30
*89 Fed. Reg. 25052 (Apr. 9, 2024)	6, 12-16, 20-22, 24, 26-27, 29-32

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26-1.....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	vii
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	36

Other Authorities

“Compliance Guide for Train Crew Size Safety Requirements”	15, 24, 27-28
